S
G
M
1
0
0
H
F
1
2
A
3
V
1
1
2
7
6
3
4
5
N
O
M
E
N
C
L
A
T
U
R
E
S
G
M
1
0
0
H
F
1
2
A
3
V
1
I
G
B
T
M
o
d
u
l
e
S
e
r
i
e
s
N
o
m
i
n
a
l
C
u
r
r
e
n
t
:
e
.
g
.
1
0
0
=
1
0
0
A
C
i
r
c
u
i
t
C
o
n
f
i
g
u
r
a
t
i
o
n
:
H
a
l
f
B
r
i
d
g
e
V
e
r
s
i
o
n
:
i
n
c
l
u
d
e
s
d
i
e
c
h
a
r
a
c
t
e
r
i
s
t
i
c
s
P
a
c
k
a
g
e
T
y
p
e
:
C
u
B
a
s
e
,
D
B
C
,
1
0
6
m
m
×
6
2
m
m
×
3
0
m
m
V
o
l
t
a
g
e
:
e
.
g
.
1
2
=
1
2
0
0
V
O
R
D
E
R
I
N
G
I
N
F
O
R
M
A
T
I
O
N
P
a
r
t
N
o
.
P
a
c
k
a
g
e
M
a
r
k
i
n
g
M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l
P
a
c
k
i
n
g
S
G
M
1
0
0
H
F
1
2
A
3
V
1
A
3
S
G
M
1
0
0
H
F
1
2
A
3
V
1
L
e
a
d
f
r
e
e
C
a
r
t
o
n
A
B
S
O
L
U
T
E
M
A
X
I
M
U
M
R
A
T
I
N
G
S
(
T
C
=
2
5
°
,
U
N
L
E
S
S
O
T
H
E
R
W
I
S
E
N
O
T
E
D
)
C
h
a
r
a
c
t
e
r
i
s
t
i
c
s
S
y
m
b
o
l
R
a
t
i
n
g
s
U
n
i
t
s
C
o
l
l
e
c
t
o
r
t
o
E
m
i
t
t
e
r
V
o
l
t
a
g
e
V
C
E
1
2
0
0
V
G
a
t
e
t
o
E
m
i
t
t
e
r
V
o
l
t
a
g
e
V
G
E
±
2
0
V
C
o
l
l
e
c
t
o
r
C
u
r
r
e
n
t
I
C
1
0
0
A
R
e
p
e
t
i
t
i
v
e
P
u
l
s
e
d
C
o
l
l
e
c
t
o
r
C
u
r
r
e
n
t
I
C
R
M
3
0
0
A
O
p
e
r
a
t
i
n
g
J
u
n
c
t
i
o
n
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
R
a
n
g
e
T
J
-
4
0
�
�
+
1
7
5
�
q
C
S
t
o
r
a
g
e
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
R
a
n
g
e
T
s
t
g
-
4
0
�
�
+
1
2
5
�
q
C
I
s
o
l
a
t
i
o
n
V
o
l
t
a
g
e
V
i
s
o
2
5
0
0
V
Silan
Microelectronics  SGM100HF12A3V1 _Datasheet
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD �� Rev.:0.1
http: //www.silan.com.cn Page 3 of 6
TYPICAL CHARACTERIST ICS CURVE
Figure 1. Typical output characteristics(25°C)
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I
C
(A
)
0
80
200
0 1 3 5
Collector-Emitter voltage – V CE(V)
120
40
160
4
11V
VGE=7V
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I
C
(A
)
Gate-Emitter voltage – V GE(V)
Figure 3. Transfer characteristics
0
80
200
0 15
120
40
160
96
2
9V
Figure 2. Typical output characteristics(150°C)
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I
C
(A
)
0
80
200
0 1 3 5
Collector-Emitter voltage – V CE(V)
120
40
160
4
13V
11V
2
9V
17V
3 12
VCE=20V
T=25°C
Figure 4. Capacitance characteristics
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
-
C
(p
F
)
0.1
1.0
100.0
0 10 15 35
Collector-Emitter voltage – V CE(V)
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
-
T
[n
s]
Gate resistance - Rg(Ω)
Figure 6. Turn-on characteristics vs. Gate resistance
300
20
600
60
Figure 5. Gate charge characteristic
G
at
e-
E
m
itt
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
 -
 V
G
E
(V
)
-8
0
15
0 1000
Gate charge – Q(nC)
6
-4
12
600200
400
10.0
3
9
VCC=400V
IC=100A
200
500
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
IC=100A
Td(on)
Tr
0 40 80
13V
17V
15V
VGE=7V
15V
5 15 30 4020
Cies
Coes
Cres
400 800
T=150°C
Silan
Microelectronics  SGM100HF12A3V1 _Datasheet
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD �� Rev.:0.1
http: //www.silan.com.cn Page 4 of 6
TYPICAL CHARACTERIST ICS CURVE (continued )
F
or
w
ar
d
cu
rr
en
t -
 I F
(A
)
Forward Voltage - VF(V)
Figure 12. Diode forward characteristics
0
200
1 2 3
T=25°C
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
-
T
(n
s)
Gate resistance - Rg(Ω)
Figure 7. Turn-off characteristics vs. Gate resistance
500
20
2500
60
0
1500
0 40 80
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 lo
ss
 -
 E
(m
J)
Gate resistance - Rg(Ω)
Figure 8. Switching loss vs. Gate resistance
20
10
80
60
40
0
60
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
IC=100A
Eon
Eoff
0 30 50 80
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
-
T
(n
s)
Collector  current - IC(A)
Figure 9. Turn-on characteristics vs. Collector current
50
30
250
120
150
0
100
200
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
Rg=10Ω
Tr
0 60 90 150
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
-
T
(n
s)
Collector  current - IC(A)
Figure 10. Turn-off characteristics vs. Collector current
300
30
1500
120
0
600
900
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
Rg=10Ω
Tf
0 60 90 150
Td(off)
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 lo
ss
 -
 E
(m
J)
Collector  current - IC(A)
Figure 11. Switching losses vs. Collector current
30
20
120
0
10
0 60 90 150
5
15
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
Rg=10Ω
EoffEon
40
120
80
160
T=150°C
1200
1000
2000
VCC=600V
VGE=15V
 IC=100A
Td(off)
Tf
20 40 70
Td(on)